

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

McCREARY COUNTY, KENTUCKY, et. al.,
Petitioners.

v.

ACLU OF KENTUCKY, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)	Stephen M. Crampton
Anita L. Staver	Mary E. McAlister
Horatio G. Mihet	David M. Corry
Liberty Counsel	Liberty Counsel
1055 Maitland Center	PO Box 11108
Commons, 2d Floor	Lynchburg, VA 24506
Maitland, FL 32751	(434) 592-7000
(800) 671-1776	court@lc.org
court@lc.org	Attorneys for
	Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 13

I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S FINDING
THAT THE FOUNDATIONS DISPLAYS
REMAIN “TAINTED” BY AN
IMPERMISSIBLE RELIGIOUS PURPOSE
FROM A DECADE AGO CONFLICTS WITH
THIS COURT’S DECISION IN MCCREARY
COUNTY AND PRECEDENTS REGARDING
LEMON’S PURPOSE PRONG..... 13

A. The Sixth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts With This Court’s Conclusion That Past Actions Do Not Forever “Taint” Public Displays Of Historical Expressions Of Religion..... 14

B. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents Which Have Rarely Rejected Government’s Stated Secular Purposes..... 20

II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH OTHER SIXTH CIRCUIT OPINIONS ON IDENTICAL DISPLAYS AS WELL AS OPINIONS IN OTHER CIRCUITS UPHOLDING THE SAME DISPLAY AND OTHER RELIGIOUS DISPLAYS..... 24

A. The Sixth Circuit’s Panel Decision Conflicts With Other Sixth Circuit Decisions Upholding Identical Foundations Of Law Displays..... 25

B. The Sixth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts With Opinions From The Seventh, Eighth And Ninth Circuits Upholding Public Displays of the Ten Commandments.... 29

III. THE CONFLICT CAUSED BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION DEMONSTRATES THE URGENT NEED TO REPLACE *LEMON* WITH AN OBJECTIVE, WELL-DEFINED STANDARD FOR ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE ANALYSIS OF PASSIVE RELIGIOUS DISPLAYS. 32

A. *Lemon* Is Not Consistently Used And There Are No Guidelines To Determine When It Should Be Used. 35

B. *Lemon's* Problems Are Exacerbated By The Absence Of Clear Definitions Of The Component Factors. 41

1. *The ill-defined purpose prong has been made worse by McCreary County's modification..... 42*

2. *The "objective observer" standard is not consistently defined even among members of this Court..... 46*

CONCLUSION..... 48

APPENDIX

Decision of the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals
Affirming Permanent Injunction 1a

Decision of the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals
Denying Rehearing En Banc 34a

Memorandum Opinion And Order of the United
States District Court for the Eastern District of
Kentucky Granting Motion to Alter or Amend
Judgment And Imposing Permanent Injunction
Against Government Displays 36a

Memorandum Opinion And Order of the United
States District Court for the Eastern District of
Kentucky Denying Motions for Summary
Judgment..... 54a

Resolution of McCreary County Fiscal Court
Dated October 9, 2007 73a

Resolution of Pulaski County Fiscal Court
Dated October 9, 2007 78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Garrard County</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 925 (ED Ky 2007) .	30, 34
<i>ACLU v. McCreary County</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. Rutherford County</i> , 2006 WL 2645198 (M.D. Tenn. 2006) ..	34
<i>ACLU v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999)	16, 19
<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005)	30, 31, 38
<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Grayson County</i> , 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010).....	2, 23, 24
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary County</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (2003).....	5, 10
<i>ACLU of Ky v. Mercer County</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005). 2, 3, 23,24,26, 29	

<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Rowan County</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 889 (E.D. Ky. 2007)	17, 28, 34
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002)	17, 20
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	40
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	39
<i>Books v. County of Elkhart</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)	29, 30
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	40, 47, 48
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008)	30, 31, 36, 37
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	3
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573, 635-636 (1989)	46

<i>Cutter v. Wilkenson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	36, 40
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	16, 22
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	34, 35
<i>Granzeier v. Middleton</i> , 173 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Green v. Haskell County Bd of Comm’rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)	37, 44
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	39
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Central Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	39, 40
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	38, 39
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	9, 15, 32
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	41, 42, 47

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	39
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metzl v. Leininger</i> , 57 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1995)	19, 20
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda School Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007, 1021 (9th Cir. 2010).	43, 44
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 861 (1995)	3
<i>Santa Fe Indep. School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)).....	21, 22
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39, 42 (1980).....	15, 21
<i>Twombly v. City of Fargo</i> , 388 F.Supp. 2d 983, 986-990 (D. ND 2005)	38
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> ,	

541 F. 3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008). 44

Other Authorities

Adam M. Conrad, *Note, Hanging The Ten Commandments On The Wall Separating Church And State: Toward A New Establishment Clause Jurisprudence*,
38 GA. L. REV. 1329, 1356 (2004) 4
